
   

 

THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

ALEXANDRIA DIVISION 
 

GEOSCOPE TECHNOLOGIES PTE. LTD., 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

APPLE INC., 

Defendant. 

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-01373-MSN-JFA 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff Geoscope Technologies Pte. Ltd. (“Plaintiff” or 

“Geoscope”) in the above named case hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the 

Federal Circuit from the Order (Dkt. No. 110) entered by the district court in this case on September 

18, 2023, granting Defendant’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings (Dkt. No. 82) and dismissing 

the Counts in the Complaint which were not resolved by the parties’ Stipulation of Partial Judgment 

of Noninfringement and Invalidity (Dkt. Nos. 103, 107)—i.e., Count I, Count II as it relates to claims 

15 and 18 of U.S. Patent No. 8,400,358, Count III, and Count IV—and the district court’s 

Memorandum Opinion (Dkt. No. 109) entered September 18, 2023, providing the district court’s 

reasons for such Order. Plaintiff also appeals from any and all other orders, rulings, and/or decisions 

entered prior to the entry of final judgment that are merged into, related to, pertinent to, or ancillary 

to such judgment, including the Memorandum Opinion & Order (Dkt. No. 92) regarding claim 

construction entered by the district court in this case on July 19, 2023. 
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Dated: September 25, 2023 
   

Respectfully submitted, 

  

 /s/ John M. Erbach 
 John M. Erbach (VSB No. 76695) 

Christopher W. Bascom (VSB No. 87302) 
SPOTTS FAIN, P.C. 
411 East Franklin Street, Suite 600 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Tel: (804) 697-2044 
Fax: (804) 697-2144 
jerbach@spottsfain.com  
cbascom@spottsfain.com 
 
Timothy K. Gilman (pro hac vice) 
Christopher M. Gerson (pro hac vice) 
Saunak K. Desai (pro hac vice)  
Natalie D. Lieber (pro hac vice) 
Gregory R. Springsted (pro hac vice) 
Ryan J. Singer (pro hac vice) 
Alexandra J. Cho (pro hac vice) 
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP 
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022 
Tel: (212) 756-2000 
Fax: (212) 593-5955 
tim.gilman@srz.com  
chris.gerson@srz.com 
saunak.desai@srz.com  
natalie.lieber@srz.com 
ryan.singer@srz.com 
gregory.springsted@srz.com  
alexandra.cho@srz.com 

  
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Geoscope Technologies Pte. Ltd. 
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